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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES DE MANEJO

MODE D’EMPLOI
82-HC4-903-01
981211ANA-OQ
AIWA CO., LTD. Printed in Malaysia
NOTE

[ e R IV s R -2 1]

FOR USE iN THE U.S.A.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed

tn nravida ranannahla neatantian aaninat harmbiil intarfaransa in a racinantial
W PIVVIUT 1sasviiaviv Prvicuuvil ayan st rnaiiiul iitlsnisiviive i a igsiugiiuar

installation.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful

interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference wiii not occur in a particuiar instaiiation. if this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try

to corract the intarferance by one or more of the following measuras:
G COITECt wiS inerierence Oy Cné Or more &7 s iCuCwing measurss:

~ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

........................ radi

— Consult the dealer or an BKPBIIEIILHU Qio/

I

TV technician for

V techinician for heip.

h are not expressly approved

eSSty appraved

by the anufacturer may void the user's nght or auihonty to operate this product.

Modifications or adjustments to this product, wh
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OWNER'’S RECORD

Ear uniir annuanianas ranard tha madal nimmbar and th
+OF yOour conveniencs, recora iné moas: numioer ana i

find it on the bottom of your set) in the space provided below. Please refe
when you contact your Aiwa dealer in case of difficulty.

[ Modei No. |
i Serial No. i

Highlighted letters in the text of this manual correspond to the illustrations.

PRECAUTIONS

To maintain good performance

¢ Do not use the unit in places which are extremely hot, cold, dusty or humid. In
particuiar, do not use or keep the unit in following places.
* in a high humidity area such as a bathroom

¢ near a heater

e in an araa axnoged to dirast sunli
® i an aréa expised O GireCt Sunw

become extremely hot)
* near sources of strong magnetism, such as televisions, speakers, or magnets
« where there is a lot of movement or vibration, such as on a car dashboard or an
unstable shelf

For safety

* Do not attempt to disassemble the unit. Laser rays from the optical pickup are
dangerous to the eyes.

» Make sure that pins or other foreign object do not get inside the player.

» Take care not to drop the unit or subject it to strong shocks.

* To keep dust from the pickup lens, keen the disc compartment lid closed after
use. Nevertouch the Iens

« if you hear no sound when piaying a disc, DO NOT turn the voiume up high
because music could suddenly start at high volume. Turn the volume control to

the lowest level before starting playback and slowly turn it up to the desired level.

Note on listening with the headphones
 Listen at moderate volumes to avoid hearing damage.

e DA nnat waar tha haadnhnnace whila drivina ar cunlina
2 Ul UL wodai UiS noaupniUniSs wiiuc Univiiiy Ui Lyuiiniy.

hazard.
* You should use extreme caution or temporarily discontinue use in potentially
hazardous situations, such as walking, jogging, etc.

* Wear them properly; Lis left, R is right.

1 mav nraa
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Note on condensation
If the unit is suddeniy moved from a cold place to a warm one, it may result in

nAanantiannm Aan tha nialiiim lana and malfiimatinn Aar nlavhaale Adiffiailbina

conasnsalon on ll 1T PIVAUN IGHID ATV TTIaillunivtivi vl playvauin Qiiiivuiieo.

Should this occur, leave the unit for a few hours, then try to playback again.

USING ON DRY CELL BATTERIES — Y

QOnen the bhatterv comnartmant and ingsert twao gize AA (1 R6) alkaline hatteries

g a4l QNCTY COMpaITnent st SCIL WO

with the © and @ marks correctly aligned.

Battery replacement

OPE/BATT |nd|cator changes fromF (green) toM (orange) toE (red) according to

the remalnlng power of the batteries. Heplace the batteries when E (reu) ilng if
the unit remains in use after E (red) lights, “Lo batt” appears, and operation stops.

Para mantener buenas prestaciones
* No utilice el aparato en lugares muy calientes, frios o himedos.

no utilice o instale el aparato en los siguientes lugares.

* en iugares muy himedos como en ei baiio

e cerca de la calefaccién

¢ en un lugar expuesto a los rayos del sol (por efemplo en un coche estacionado
qus pusds calentarse mucho)

» cerca de fuentes magnéticas fuertes, por ejemplo televisores, aitavoces o
imanes

¢ donde hay mucho movimiento o vibracién, sobre el cubretablero del coche o

enun estante poco estable

Especialmente

Para su seguridad

* No trate de desarmar el aparato. Los rayos laser del receptor 6ptico son peligrosos
para ios 0jos.

* Compruebe que los pasadores u otras materias extrafias no entren en el
reproductor.

o No deie caer al anarato ni exnonoa a un aolne
NG GCje Cagr € aparaio il exponga a un goipe

¢ Para no ensuciar la lente del receptor con polvo cierre Ia tapa del compartimiento
del disco después de usar. No toque ia iente.

* Si no se escucha el sonido durante la reproduccién de un disco. NO levante el
volumen porque la mL'isica puede empezar aun volumen alto. Gire el control de
volumen a su nivel més bajo antes de empezar a reproducir y gire lentamente
hasta subir al volumen deseado.
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as para escuchar oon los auvh\nlarﬁn
1aS para estulinia it wNIvuIaIvo
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Escuche a un volumen bajo para no dafiar sus oidos.

* No escuche con los auriculares cuando ande en bicicleta. Puede ser un peligro
para el trafico,

. Se debe tener mucho cuidado o dejar se utilizar temporalmente en casos
potenciaimente peiigrosos, por ejempio cuando camina, corre, etc.

» Utilice correctamente, L para el izquierdo y R para el derecho.

A
LA
.

ota sobre la condensacié
i se lleva el aparato repentinamente de un lugar frio a uno caliente puede
condensarse la humedad en la lente del receptor y puede funcionar mal o tener

nac an la duccidn
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Pr oblemas en la TORIOGULLION.

En este caso, deje descansar el aparato unas horas y trate de volver a reproducir.

FUNCIONAMIENTO CON PILAS — N

Abra el portapilas y cologue dos pilas alcalinas tamaiio AA (LR6) con las
marcas @ y © correctamente alineadas.

Cambio de las pilas

El indicador OPE/BATT cambia de F (verde) a M (naranja) a 0jo) seglin la
b
1
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rojo), aparece

Aavmn Ao lan nilaan Nambia laa nilaa Atianmda an anaianda Ia

bdlyd Ut 1ad piias. vailivio 1iads plias vualiiuv 5o ulivisiiuoe ia
sigue utilizando el aparato después de que se encienda la luz
“Lo batt” y deja de funcionar.

E (r
uz E
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Vida de las pilas (con pilas alcalinas LR6)

El ajuste del interruptor E*AsSsS. Vida de la pila
40 Aprox. 21 horas

T PR,

P\pTOX 20 horas

40 Approx. 21 hours
Approx. 20 hours

Battery life may vary depending on conditions of use.

PP Y Py

Ale o La o aan o am B
Wie pauery comparuiient

Note on dry cell batt rles
+ Make sure that the & and @ marks are correctly aligned.
* Do not mix the different types of batteries, or an old battery with a new one.
* To prevent the risk of electrolyte leakage or explosions, never recharge the

hattarieg annly haat to them or take them anart
Launeries, apply neat 10 nem, oriaxe mem aparn.

¢ When not using the batteries, remove them to prevent needless battery wear.
« if liquid ieaks from the batteries, wipe thoroughiy to remove.
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battery indicator goes out.
* Before charging the batteries, ciose the disc compartment. You cannot charge
the batteries while it is opened.

nect the AC adaptor.

DC 8V jack

a wall outlet

eep ISTOP/OFFICHARGE pressed for about 1 second to start charging.
n” annears. and QOPE/BATT indicator hlinks

-0
WOl QPEOaTs, and Lro/DAe - nilatOr Daniks.
When charging is completed, “C-OFF” flashes a few times, and OPE/BATT
indicator goes out.
After charging, disconnect the AC adaptor.
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Ilme io recniarge e paueries
Recharge the batteries when E (red) lights. If the unit remains in use after E (red)
lights, “Lo batt” appears and the current operation stops.

To stop charging
Press lSTOP/OFF/CHARGE during charging.

ATTENTION:
The product you have purchased is powered by nickel

cadmium batteries (sealed lead acid batteries) which is S\

recyclable. At the end of their useful life, under various BN
state and focal laws, it is iilegal to dispose of these \(=
Ni-

batteries into your municipal waste stream.
Please call 1-800-289-2492 for information on how to

vamunla Shana lhatbaviaa

ISLYLIT ITTUOT Vallvliod.
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HOLD switch — [

Release the HOLD switch before playback. —»

When not using the unit, set the HOLD switch to the HOLD position. Accidentally

pressed button will not function. - ®
If buttons are pressed when the HOLD switch is set to the HOLD position, “HOLd"

flagheg in tha disnlav

HASHOS W NS GiISPiay.

Turning on and off — [

Turning the power on

Press i PLAY/PAUSE. Power is turned on and piayback starts.

Note

“Err” appears on the dispiay in the foilowing cases:

—When you try to play the unit without a disc in the disc compartment.
—When you play a disc placed upside-down or a defective disc.

Turning the power off
If no new operations are done within 30 seconds from the end of last operation,

tha nowar ig turnad off automatically. (Ato nowar off function)
Ne POWEr 1S UIMeEeQC O auichaticany. (AUlC power o Tunclion

* You can turn off the power by pressing Ml STOP/OFF/CHARGE before it is
automaticaily turned off.

Standby mode — &)

When an operation finishes, the unit goes into standby mode until the auto power

off fiinatian antamatiaallu tiirma A6 tha nawar
O uniCHoN auwdimaucany Wwims O wis POwWer.

To enter standby mode, press B 11 PLAY/PAUSE to start playback, then press
B STOP/OFF/CHARGE.

Adjusting the sound —» @

Volume
Turn the VOL control to adjust the volume.

DSL

Press DSL for more powerful sound and deeper bass.
osi# : Deep bass is emphasized.

psLe# : Deep bass is strongly emphasized.

DSL : Normal sound

Inserting a disc —

1 Slide the OPEN switch to open the disc compartment.
2 Place a disc in the center with the label side facing up.
3 Close the disc compartment.

To remove the disc — [&
Pick up the disc, holding its edge, while pressing the pivot gently.

La vida de ias piias depende de ia forma de uiiiizar ei aparato.
Si se sale la tapa del portapilas — B

Notas sobre las pilas
o Compruebe que las marcas @ y @ estan correctamente alineadas.

PO PR LY SR SRt FPRPRET P { PP NP | Py P Y

* No mezcle diferentes tipos de pilas o una pila nusva con otra vigja.
 Para que no haya fugas de electrdlito o explosién no cargue las pilas, caliente o
desarme.

. (‘unndn no utili ne las pilas SAl

s para e\‘lggar que se gasten intitilmente,
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FUNCIONAMIENTO CON BATERIAS RECARGABLES
—

 Asegurese de utilizar baterias recargables Ni-Cd de 1,2 V 700 mAh de tamafio
AA en venta en los comercios del ramo.

* Lea las instrucciones sobre las baterias recargables an .

» Cuando utilice baterias recargables por primera vez, carguelas hasta que se
apague el indicador de baterfa.

* Antes de cargar las baterias, cierre el compartimiento del disco. No pueden

es de ca 145 Daleridas,; cle 0 pueden

cargarse las baterfas cuando est abierto.

TY-3
S5

1 Coloque las baterias recargables con las marcas @ y @ correctamente
alineadas.

2 Conecte el adaptador de CA.
@ alatomade CCde6V

(D) aliamaonarrianta da la narad
\&/ al WiiiauulliCI T UT 1a paicu

3 Mantenga oprimido lMlSTOP/OFF/CHARGE durante aproximadamente 1
segundo para empezar a cargar.
Aparece “C-on” v destella el indicador OPE/BATT.

Cuando se ha compietado la carga, “C-OFF” destella varias veces y se apaga

Bl I!lul(.d(JUI' UI‘I:IDI-\TT
Después de cargar, desconecte el adaptador de CA.

Tiamna nava vanavmar lane nilas
HITHIPU paia icvaryai ias puas

Recargue las baterias cuando se encienda la luz E (rojo). Si el aparato se sigue

utilizando después de que se encienda E (rojo), aparece “Lo batt’ y la operacién
en curso deia de funcionar,

CLUisO Uga 4o

Para dejar de cargar

Oprima M STOP/OFF/CHARGE mieniras est4 cargando.

ADVERTENCIA:

El producto que ha comprado funciona con baterias de A\ WV 4
nig eI cadmio (batenas con &cido de plomo sellado) Yy

reciciables. Al finai de su vida Gtil, varias leyes estatales S N4

y lo I cales prohlben deshacerse las baterias en la basura %ﬁ)

800-280-2402 nara miag datallag gohra al
wiame a 1-8l0-280-2492 para mas getanes soore e

reciclado de estas baterias.

FUNCIONAMIENTO CON LA CA

tador de CA sum

DEL HOGAR

Conecte el adap
las baterias.

Si se hace funcionar
OPE/BATT.

ANTES DE REPRODUCIR

Interruptor HOLD — B

Suelte el interruptor HOLD antes de reproducir. — @

Cuando no utilice el aparato, mueva el interruptor HOLD ala posicién H . Es
0S

impedlra que funcwne al oprlmlr accndentalmente uno de lo

Si se oprimen botones cuando ei interruptor HOLD esta en a posicion HOLD,
destella "HOLd" en la pantalla.

PO U PN | = .

vonexion y desconexion —

Conexién del aparato

Onrima 11 Pl AV/PAILISE  Sa conacta al anarato v emniaza a ranraducir
Lprima =i PLAY/FAUSE. o€ Conecia e aparaiC y empieza a reproGucin

Aparece “Err” en la pantalla en los

—Cuando tata de reproducir en I
compartimiento dei disco.

—Cuando se reproducido colocado al revés o un disco averiado.

aber puesto un disco en el

i no se hace ninguna nueva operacién antes de 30 segundos después de terminar
la ultima operacién, se desconecta automéaticamente el aparato. (funcién de

vidn a1 ||nmﬁhnn\
XIiCh auitimatiCa,

Se puede desconectar el aparato oprimiendo Ml STOP/OFF/CHARGE antes de
desconectarse automaticamente.

®
wm o
D ¢
D
Q
3
[

Modo de espera — 3]

Cuando termine una operacién, el aparato entra en el modo de espera hasta que
se desconecta automaéticamente con la funcién de desconexidén automatica.
Para entrar en el modo de espera, oprima W11 PLAY/PAUSE para empezar a

reproducir y después oprima ll STOP/OFF/CHARGE.

Ajuste del sonido —

Volumen
Gire el control VOL para ajustar el volumen.

DSL
Oprima DSL para un sonido mds poderoso y graves mas profundos.
psL® - Se da énfacie a lne aravae nrofundne

psLe : Se da énfasis a los graves profundos.
osLe# : Se da énfasis fuerte a los graves profundos.
DSL : Sonido normal

Cologue un disco —
1 Deslice el interruptor OPEN para abrir el compartimiento del disco.

Poalaciin 1ioa diamnm am al ancabua am adlociiada lhanfa auullaa

‘ wuivyue lill UISLVU ©I1 €1 LoV vun m GIII.]I.IE“I navia arriva.
3 Cierre el compartimiento del disco.

Para sacar el disco — [&
Saque el disco, sujetandolo por su borde, mientras oprime ligeramente sobre el
pivote

Pour maintenir de bonnes performances
o N'utilisez pas cet annnmil a des endroits trés chauds, froids, humides ou
poussnéreux. En pamculier, ne l'utilisez pas et ne le rangez pas aux emplacements
suivants.
¢ & un endroit trés humide comme une salle de bains
e prés d'un appareil de chauffage
= & un endroit exposé en plein soleil (la temp
dans une voiture garée)
* prés d'une source de champ magnétique puissant, un téléviseur, des enceintes,
ou des aimants par exemple
* 4 un endroit soumis & des mouvements ou vibrations, le tableau de bord d’une

[P PO G Y 1y DI,

voiture ou uine étagere instabie par ex‘emple

Sécurité

........... AL ot PO PN o

* N’essayez pas de démonter cet appareil. Les rayons laser de la
optique sont dangereux pour les yeux.

* Vérifiez qu'aucun trombone ni autre matiére extérieure ne sont tombés dans le
ooffret

* Ne laissez pas tomber 'appareil, et ne le soumettez pas a des chocs violents.

* Maintenez ie couvercie du iogement du disque fermé aprés i'empioi pour éviter
la pénétration de poussiére. Ne touchez jamais la lentille.

« Si vous n'entendez aucun son lors de la lecture d’un disque, NAUGMENTEZ
PAQ In vynlitna Aavla miiaisiin narireait dldmnrear hetalamant A unaliimaa trda fard
FAO 1T VUIUNTID, Lal 1a Illuﬁlquu }JUullﬂll uciialiel viulaigsiiigiit a vuiliiio uco ivit.

Tournez la commande de volume au niveau le plus faible avant de commencer
la lecture et amenez-la lentement au niveau souhaité.

Remarques sur I'écoute avec des écouteurs

* Ecoutez & volume modéré pour éviter tout dommage de F'ouie.
¢ Na portez nas les écouteurs en conduisant ni a bicyclette. Cela pourrait provoquer

des accidents de la circulation.
* Monirez-vous trés prudent ou arrétez temporairement d'utiliser i’apparen dans
des conditions potentiellement dangereuses comme la marche, le jogging, etc.

* Mettez correctement les écouteurs: L sur I'oreille gauche et R sur l'oreille droite.

Remarque sur la condensation
Si cet appareil est brutalement transporté d’un endroit froid & un endroit chaud

cela neut se traduira par la formation de condeansation sur la lantille de la I&_v de

LOIa PoUR SO Haluwiie A TONNRLON CC CONLENSanon sl a gntse Lo .a I

lecture, et causer un mauvais fonctionnement ou des probldmes de lecture.
Dans ce cas, iaissez i'appareii tei quei pendant queiques heures, puis essayez a
nouveau de lire un disque.

FONCTIONNEMENT SUR PILES SECHES —

nnmnlnnnmnni dac nil as
« GES

L’mdicateur OPE/BATT passe de F (vert) & M (orange) puis a E (rouge) selon la
capacité restante des piles. Remplacez les piles quand l'indicateur E (rouge)
s'allume. Si vous continuez a utiliser 'appareil alors que E (rouge) est allumé, “Lo

QL= L0 jes a LUiise Al0fs QUE E (Touge) es

batt” s’affiche et le lecteur s’arréte.

rvice (avec des piles alcalines LR6)

se

Réglage du sélecteur EsAsSeS. Vie de service des piles
40 Env. 21 heures

Env. 20 heures

La vie de service des piles varie selon les conditions d'utilisation.
Si le couvercle du logement des piles s’ouvre — B

Remarques sur ies piies séches

* Vérifiez que les marques @ et @ sont correctement alignées.

* Ne mélangez pas des piles de types différents ou des piles ancienne et neuve.

¢ Pour éviter tout risque de fuite d elecimiy‘ie ou d'explosion, ne rechargez pas, ne
chauffez pas et ne démontez jamais les piles.

Retirez les piles de I'appareil quand il n’est pas utilisé, pour éviter toute usure
ile

* En cas de fuite d’électrolyte, éliminez complétement tout le liquide en I'essuyant.

FONCTIONNEMENT SUR PILES RECHARGEABLES
—

« Utilisez bien des piles Ni-Cd rechargeables formatAA 1,2 V 700 mAh, disponibles
dans le commerce.

¢ Lisez le mode d'emploi des piles avant de les utiliser

* Ala premiére utilisation, rechargez les piles jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur s'éteigne.

* Avant de charger les piles, refermez le compartiment du disque. Sinon la charge
serai imnnthln

b

Insérez les
et®.
Connectez 'adaptateur secteur.
@ alaprise DC 6V

N
|e_

®@ ala prise murale
LY S Smsmn=m Bl OTAND/NAECEI/INALIADN
lIldlllchch Wmoilvr/vrri/vnaAanuga

démarrer la charge.

“C-on” apparait, et I'indicateur OPE/ ATT clignote.
clia i
-

w
m
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Quandla vhamg est achevée, “C-on

BATT s'éteint.
Aprés ia charge, déconnectez I'adapiateur secteur.

Temps requis pour la recharge des piles

Rechargez les piles quand E (rouge) s’allume. Sivous continuez a utiliser 'appareil
alors que E (rouge) est allumé, “Lo batt’ apparaitra et 'opération en cours s’arrétera.

Doy avsidtar lna al
rFOur aifrewei 1a Cnairge

1
Ll
Appuyez sur lSTOP/OFF/CHARGE pendant la charge.

avoen

AVEDTICCE! ENT:
MENT:

o\ A= R R iviv =

Le produit que vous avez acheté fonctionne sur piles au ) VW1V 4

nickel-cadmium (accumulateurs au plomb scellés)

recyclables. Certains états et des lois locales interdisent @

Ieur mise au rebut dans les ordures ménagéres %é—) A
O

municipaies a Ia fin de ieur vie de service. . v
Faites le 1-800-289-2492 pour obtenir des informations NI'Cd
sur le recyclage de ces piles.

FONCTIONNEMENT SUR LE SECTEUR

Raccordez I'adaptateur secteur comme pour la recharge des piles.

Pendant le fonctionnement sur le secteur, tous les indicateurs OPE/BATT
g'allument.

H I'ANT !-ll LEV-TJI IE
Commutateur HOLD — &

Libérez le commutateur HOLD avant la lecture. —» @

Quand vous utilisez I'appareil, réglez le commutateur HOLD & la position H
Les touches pressées par inadvertance resteront inopérantes. —

Si des touches sont pressées alors que le commutateur HOLD est & la position
HOLD “HOL d” clianotara dang Vaffichaas.

Tivend, el CagniOilia Gans s anlnage

~
ULLU.

Mise sous et hors tension — &

Mise sous tension

Appuyez sur il PLAY/PAUSE. Lappareil sera mis sous tension et ia iecture
démarrera.

Remargue

“Err” s'affiche dans les cas suivants:

—8i vous essayez de lire sur 'appareil alors qu'il n'y a pas de disque dans le

lnnpegmeant
gcgement.

- Si vous lisez un disque placé a I'envers ou défectueux.

S| aucune nouvelle opératlon n’est effectuée pendant 30 secondes aprés la fin du
fonctionnement, i'appareil sera automatiquement mis hors tension. (fonction de
coupure automatique)

* Vous pouvez mettre I'appareil hors tension en appuyant sur Il STOP/OFF/

OPLADNE avnnt an malon bhavs damatom acidome adbo
UAARUE avaiit Sa imisé nois wension dauwritauyue.

Mode d’attente — &

Aprés la fin du fonctionnement, I'appareil passe en mode d’attente jusqu’a la
coupure autnmatmue

Pour passeren mode d'attente, appuyez sur 11 PLAY/PAUSE pour démarrer la

iecture, pUlS sur @ STOP/OFF/CHARGE.

Ajustement du son —

Volume
Tournez la commande VOL pour ajuster le volume.

DSL

Appuyez sur DSL pour obtenir un son pius puissant et des graves pius profonds.
psL® : Les sons trés graves sont accentués.

osLe® : Les sons trés graves sont trés accentués.

not T CQaAanm nAaraaal
UoL . ullnuninal

Insertion d’un disque —

1 Glissez le commutateur OPEN vers le haut pour ouvrir le compartiment
du disque.

Placez un disque au centre, la face portant I'étiquette dirigée vers le haut.

Refermez e cor‘npanlmem du wsque.

W N

Pour retirer ie disque — [§
Enlevez le disaue en le tenant nar ses bords

|veZie disque er Pal Tas;
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Connect the supplied headphones to the PHONES/LINE OUT jack.
1 Release HOLD.
2 Place a disce,
3 Press P11 PLAY/PAUSE.
Piayback starts from the first irack.
track number
® elapsed playing time

Basic operation

Press lSTOP/OFF/CHARGE.
Press B»11 PLAY/PAUSE.

7o Tgsuime, press it uguln

To stop
To pause

ue un disco.
rima =11 PLAY/PAUSE.

mpieza la reproduccidn desde la
n

umero de pista
(& tiempo de reproduccién transcurrido

WN -
ow
-8
)

2

>°'s‘s

nrimera nista
primera pista.

Funcionamiento basico

Oprima ImSTOPR/OFE/CHARGE.
Vpriilia mo \vr/iver/ivnAanac

Oprima P11 PLAY/PAUSE.
Para seguir, vuelva a oprimir.

Baa _ oow

Upnma NV O PP

raia paiai

Para hacer una pausa

Para buscar ei prmCIplo de una plSla

Press 4«4 or PPl

Keep {4« or PP{ pressed.

Reiease the bution at the start of desired
passage.

To search for the beginning of a track
To locate a desired passage

Disnlay during playback — m
1] l” plu,uu\n\ ~7 REA

Press DISPLAY/ENTER during playback to change the display as follows.
@ Track display and elapsed playing time (normal display)

¥
@ Track display and remaining playing time of the track in play

v
@ Remaining number of tracks and remaining playing time

The time is not displayed in following cases.
* When trying to program tracks beyond No.32.

s Wi dan dadal vamanimime dHuan ~f dhn messeansmead

T VVIIRI AN Wlal Teinianiiy uins vl vio Plugldllllllvu fac

EeAeSeS PLUS (Electric Anti- S’ System) =y J

Q.0 Dt TN

1 IIB l:’F\'D'D l"LUO lUllbllU" QuCH
unit is subjected to shocks.
The player keeps about 40 seconds or 10 seconds of playback sound in its memory.

When you start playback, the unit keeps 40 seconds in memory.
To keep 10 seconds in the memory, set the E*A+SS switch to 10.
To cancel the E*AsS+S PLUS function, set the E*A+SeS switch to OFF.

Note
. When the EeAeSeS switch is slid during playback, the unit will pause for about

4 SQ0ulul Iub

* When you set the E*ASeS switch to the 10 or OFF position, the quality of the
sound will be better than the case that you set it to the 40 position.

Resume function —»
Set the HOLD switch to RESUME.

{RESUME} annears, and you can start nlayback from the

appeals, al QL Cai Ry alH

playback by pressing ISTOP/OFF/CHARGE
When the resume function is on, aii-track repeat is seiected automaiicaiiy.

e point where you stopped

Note

Ay oot o
v nvaul ne Plﬂy Illﬂy auairt al

final track
¢ Resuma nlav will be canceled if you open the disc compariment. If the unit is

turned off resume play will not be canceled In this case be sure to set the

HOLD swiich to OFF before cnangmg discs.

Random play — [
Press PLAY MODE !g in standby mode to display &b .

Tracke on the dise aved in random order,
FagKs on ne Gisc €GN ranGem Coraer.

‘{3
~<

Toa nananl vandan n
WV vanve ranuuin p
!

* You cannot back to previous track by pressing l4« during random play.
* You cannot select one-track repeat during random play.

Repeat play —
Press PLAY MODE during playback to select repeat play as follows.
([arg | : one-track repeat <—-I

M I

«
e

no repeat play (normal play)
|

nRAANRARR n- Y} . |

PHUGHAN PLAY — I8

Up to 24 tracks can be chosen for program play.

1 Press DISPLAY/ENTER while in standby mode to display &am .

2 Select the desired track by pressing 44 and ppi.

@ track number

® program number

Press DISPLAY/ENTER within 8 seconds.

If it is not pressed within 8 seconds, the track number changes to 00. Repeat
the procedure from step 2 again.

4 aneat stens 2 and 3 to program more tracks.

5 Press -t} PLAY/PAUSE to start program play.

W

To stop program play
Press ll STOP/OFF/CHARGE.

To add tracks to the program
Repeat steps 2 and 3 before you proceed to step 5. You can add tracks to the end

P AP
o1 ing plugldlll

To erase the program

Draca -e-rr\nlnl:l:/nu
ricoo MV IVI/VITIV

To check the programmed tracks

Draca NICDI AV/ENITED ranantadly hafara vni neanans
rigos wiorLAT/RiNi DN icptaclly utiUic yOu pluuvo to SWBY O

The number of each programmed track will be displayed in order.of playback.

ota
NOowe

* The program is also erased when the disc compartment is opened or the auto
power off function turns the power off.

* When 24 tracks are programmed, “P-FULL” appears, and no more tracks may
be added.

N ~2 L Lo

¢ You cannot back to th
play.
* Repeat play can be performed during program play.

previous track b

CONNECTING TO AN EXTERNAL UNIT — [T

Use a commercially available connection cord which has a 3.5 @ stereo mini-plug
at one end and two phono plugs at the other end.

Connect the stereo mini-plug to the PHONES/LINE OUT jack of the unit and connect
the phono plugs to the analog input terminals of the external unit.

Note
* Turn off the power of both units before connection.

e MY NINT aciaimaad da dloa DUIARIA (b o€ o0 o 1ie?
*T VU NUI connect 1w uie l"l'IUI‘lU Illpulb Or dan ampin

phonoequalizer-amplifier).
» Adjust the volume and DSL on this unit.

o clean the lens — [
If the lens becomes dirty, the player will skip or not play. If this occurs, clean the
la

ng in tha fallowing mannar
€18 1IN W8 1Gn0Wwing manner.

To remove dust or dry particles, first use a camera lens blower/brush (@ to blow a
few times to loosen particies, then gently brush the lens ® clean. Finish by blowing
the lens again.

To remove fingerprints, u a cof tto bdipped in lens cleanings olution. Wipe
" -

[T Ty P
rCiaily availaoie.

PUPRUETIIY PP T RPN Sy Py

gently from the center to

he ed ge Lens clea

lllllg soltution is comime

Note

Tolia mmvn b da rnt b

Taks care not to get too mich soluti
and cause damage.
Pressing too strongly with the swab could scratch or break the lens.

3
>

To clean the discs — [

Before playing, wipe the disc from the center outward with a cleaning cloth. After
piaying, store the disc in its case.

1-beam laser

Semiconductor laser

OBMICONQUCION 18861

Tracking system

Laser pickup

D/A conversion 4-times oversampling digital filter + 1-bit DAC
Frequency response 20—~ 20,000 Hz '
Qutnut PHONES/UNE QUT jack (sterec mini-jack)

Maximum output 12mW+12mw (EIAJ 16 ohms at 1 kHz)

500 mV (47 k ohms at 1 kHz)

DC 3 V using two size AA (LR6) alkaline batteries
DC 2.4 V using two commercially available (Ni-Cd

1 0\ 70N Al rasnharsanils atbariaa
.4V /VV ALY Telnaiydavic vauoiios.

AC house current using the supplied AC adaptor
129 (W) x 28 (H) x 134 (D) mm

(‘5 '/RX 1 '/nX‘;aln in\

Approx 215 g (7.5 0z.) excluding batteries

AC adapior AC-A82 (1)
Stereo headphones (1)

Rated voltage: AC 120 V, 60 Hz

Power supply

Dimensions

Accessories
AC adaptor AC-A62

The specifications and external appearance of this unit are subject to change
without notice.

Mantenga ¢« o PP oprimido.
Suelte el botdn al llegar a la parte del

disco deseada.

Para encontrar determinar una parte del
disco deseada

Indicacién durante la reproduccién — ¥
nnnmn DISPLAY/ENTER durante la "““!'OHL cidn

n,;
R ST LATISIN cuiane SUL Y i

de la siguiente forma.
@ Indicacién de pista y tiempo de reproduccién transcurrido (indicacién normal)

® Indicacién de ia pista y tiempo de reproduccién remanente de la pista que se
reproduce

2

® Numero de pistas remanente y tiempo de reproduccién remanente
El tiempo no aparece en los siguientes casos.

e Cuando se trata de nrogramar nistas mas alld de la N
Luanggo se trata ge programar pistas mas allage ia?

le)
* Cuando el tiempo remanente total de las pistas program
minutos.

EeAeSeS PLUS (Sistema eléctrico antichoque) —
La funcién E*AeSeS PLUS reduce los saitos o silencios en el sonido cuando ei
aparato recibe un golpe.

I reproductor mantiene unos 40 segundos o 10 segundos de sonido de

tccién en su memoria.

32.
adas es de mas de 100

p ia.
Para mantener 10 segundos en la memor la, mueva el mterruptor E-AOS-S a10.
n E.A mueva el interruptor E*AsSeS a OFF.

v
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i
[
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=
]
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Notas
» Cuando deslice el interruptor EsAsSeS en el medio de la reproduccién se produce
una pausa de unos 2 segundos.
a Nicnnad fimbmvuissmbomn TiAQO ~ fn snmn ....A-. AN . AT 1o aalldadd Adal
& Luanaodo mueva el Itllﬂlluplul LCPA%O%0 a 1a pu blblUl IU u urr, ia vailuau uci
sonido serd mejor que si se lo mueve a la posicién
Continuacién del funcionamiento — I
. L~

Vwirtiniw 1 WwI JuBIvIvIIGiInI v T/

Mueva el interruptor HOLD a RESUME.

Aparece {#ESWNE} y puede empezar a reproducir desde el punto donde se dej6 de
ranraducir anrimiondn H QTﬁD/ﬁFFI(‘HAR("I:

TOPTOGLUIT OpriiinCriGl mm O i /T (/1w AL,

Cuando la funcién de continuacion esté activada se selecciona autométicamente
la repeticién de todas las plstas

produccion, mueva eéi interruptor HOLD

Notas

* Puede empezar la continuacién de la reproduccién unos 30 segundos antes
AncniiAe dal niinta dAa narada | a nantinuianidAn da 1a ranradiinnidn Dinda n
UVOPUUO e i1 PUI nw Juc palnuﬂ. LQ vviidivuauivii Uuc ia IOPIUUUVVIUII T UCuo I
funcionar si se detiene en los 30 segundos finales de la ditima pista.

* Se cancelara la continuacién de la reproduccion en caso de abrir el
compartimiento del disco. No se cancelara la continuacién de la reproduccion

en caso de desconectar la umdad En este caso, mueva el mterruptor HOLD a

[o]
C

Reproduccion aleatoria — [3

Oprima PLAY MODE durante ei modo de espera para que aparezca {&row .
Las pistas en el disco se reproducen en orden aleatorio.

Para cancelar la reproduccién aleatoria, oprima PLAY MODE durante el modo

puede volver a una pista anterior oprimiendo 4« durante la reproduccién
aieatoria.
*» No puede seleccionar la repeticién de una pista durante la reproduccién aleatoria.

Reproduccion repetida — [

Onprima PLAY MODE durants !a reproduccién para s
Uprima PrAaY MOUE Guranie i@ reproGuccion para s

reproduccién repetida.
1 : repeticién de una pista €————

S ALL : repeticién de todas ias pistas
1
v
sin reproduccién repetida (reproduccién normal)

prroanAnIIANnIAL

nPAaANAnNn
REFRMUUULULIUN Fivun

AREANMA .
ANAURA — 1§

Se pueden seleccionar hasta 24 pistas para la reproduccién programada.
1 Oprima DISPLAY/ENTER en el mogo de espera para que aparezca &G,

2 Calanninna la nicta dacanda anvisnicands Ldd » i
4« oCiICCCiONT 1a piSia Geseala Opriimienad 1NN y wrt.

@ namero de pista
(® ntmero de programa
Oprima DISPLAY/ENTER antes de 8 segundo:

€ 2 Segtnios.

Sit no se oprlme antes de 8 segundos el niimero de pista cambia a 00. Repita
nuevamente ei procedimienio desde ei paso 2.
Repita los pasos 2 y 3 para programar pistas adlctonales

Oprima P11 PLAY/PAUSE para empezar la reproduccién programada.

ara parar la reproduccién programada
."’“ B QTOR/NEE/ICHARGE

WG O 1T I T I VSR,

w

:)"U a

r
P
ara anranar nictac al nrnnrnmg
ara agregar pistas ai programa

epita los pasos 2 y 3 antes de seguir con el paso 5. Se pueden agregar pistas al
final del programa.

DU

Para borrar el programa
Oprima MSTOP/OFF/CHARGE en e

modo de esper.

Para verificar las pistas programadas

Oprima repetidamente DISPLAY/ENTER antes de seguir con el paso 5.

Ei nimero de cada pista programada aparece en ei orden de ia reproduccién.

Notas

* El programa también se borra cuando se abre el compartimiento o Ia funcién de
desconexién automatica desconecta el aparato.

an mumsmusama e DA o ladaa s LT S0 sd I T U U | e e cam £
s uuanuu S8 pruyratiail <4 plbldb, apdrece r-ruLLl y o pueue aygreydr 1 S
pistas.
* No puede volver a una pista anterior oprimiendo 4« durante la reproduccién
programada,

* La reproduccion repetida puede realizarse durante la reproduccion programada.

CONEXION DE UN APARATO A UN EQUIPO

EXTERNO — [0

Utili_ce un_cat_:te de conexién en venta en los comercios del ramo, con una minitoma
estéreo de diam. 3,5 & en una punta y dos tomas fonograficas en la otra punta.
Conecte la minitoma estéreo en la toma PHONES/LINE QUT del aparato v conecte

las tomas fonograficas en los terminales de entrada analégicos del equipo externo.

Notas
+ Desconecte ambos apar
¢ NO conecte las entradas

amplificador incorporado )
* Ajuste el volumen y el DS

MANTENIMIENTO

Dava limniar la In s I
rata lllllplal la lclllq —7 I

Si la lente est4 sucia, puede haber saltos en el sonido o no reproducir. En este
caso limpie la lente de la siguiente forma.

Paia limpiar ef polvo o 1as paiticulas sucias, utilice piimero un cepillo con soplador pare
cémaras fotogréficas (@ para soplar varias veces y desalojar las particulas de polvo

pegadas y cepillar suavemente la lente ®. Termine soplando nuevamente sobre la lente.
Para limpiar las huellas dagctilares, utilice un algodén empapado en una solucién

weenas Qacares, RS Ui QL0 apall ©f e liOn

de hmpleza Limpie suavemente desde el centro a los bordes. Hay liquidos de
iimpieza en venta en ios comercios.

ar_a_

NOta
Limpie cuidando de no mojar demasiado el algodén ya que el liquido puede penetrar
enel aparato y dafarlo.

Nl fvnbn Anm firavan al AlauadA

AL
NU 1Tulile vun IuUlLd &i ai youon

hacer esta conexion.
un amplificador (con un fonoecualizador-

P S Iy
dlUb anes a

Para limpiar los discos —

Antes de reproducir, fimpie el dis
limpieza. Después de reproducir,

@ 8:
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Raccordez ies écouteurs fournis a ia prise PHONES/LINE OU

1 Libérez HOLD.
2 Placez un disque.
3 Appuyez sur P11 PLAY/PAUSE.
La lecture démarre & partir de la premidr

® numéro de plage
® temps de lecture écoulé

Fonctionnement de base
Pour arréter Appuyez sur lSTOP/OFF/CHARGE.

rour Idlre une e pa ause Appuyez SUTr = 18 FLAY/IFAUDE.
Appuyez sur une seconde fois pour
reprendre la lecture.

s e Bl
Appuyez sui IS4 ou PP .

Maintenez €« ou PP pressé.
Libérez la touche au début du passage

antiihait,

HYS
SOurniaitec.

Aftichage pendant la lecture —

A= ane NMICDI AV/EAMTED nan’lnno lalnatiira natir madifiar Paffialham~a Anmamas
I“\ppquL SUl VIorLAl/uiNnion pU uaiintia icullic pUul VUS| ailivi |a9v LUINNG
suit.

@ Affichage de la plage et temps de lecture écoulé (affichage normal)
() AL lemsim odm ln calmmn b bmsmninon Ada landiivm vmmdommd Ao la clama lion
\&/ ANIUITaye U Ia piage el eifips ue Ieliuie residiil Up ia piaye iue

'

v

® Nombre de plages restantes et temps de lecture restant
Le temps n'est pas affiché dans les cas suivants.

« Quand vous essayez de programme au-deia de ia piage n°® 32.
¢ Quand le temps de lecture restant total des pistes progr: ammées est supérieur

100 minutes.

EeAeSeS PLUS (systeme électrique antichoc) —
La fonction EeAeSeS PLUS réduit le saut ou F'assourdissement du son quand

Pannarail nat antimia A 1in chan
1apparci S0l SUUITIG a uil Live.

Le lecteur conserve environ 40 ou 10 secondes de son lu en mémoire.

Quand vous commencez 4 lire, appareil conserve 40 secondes en mémoire.
Pour conserver 10 secondes en mémoire, régiez ie séiecteur EsAsSeS a 10.
Pour annuler 1a fonction E*AsS+S, mettez le sélecteur EsAsSeS sur OFF.

Remarques

* Sile commutateur EsAsSeS est glissé pendant la lecture, I'appareil fera une pause
d’environ 2 secondes.

* Quand le sélecteur E*A*SeS est sur 10 ou OFF, la qualité du son est meilleure

que quand il est & la position 40.

Fonction de reprise —
Réglez le commutateur HOLD a HESUME

MBESUIE) alnffintan At irmiia mar Keanmvomr In Taabiion

neEsvme) o dIIIbIIU &t Vous puuva uUIIIdIIVI la 1eciuie uu [J it Ul‘l
la lecture en appuyant sur llSTOP/OFF/CHARGE.

Quand la fonction de reprise est activée, la répétition de toutes les plages est
automatiquemant sélectionnée,

auyuel 1 SeICU!

sin mvrar aveRER
VOUS avez aiiewe

Pour annuler la lecture de reprise, réglez le commutateur HOLD sur OFF.

Ramarauasg
“emargques

* La lecture de reprise démarre a un point environ 30 secondes aprés ou avant le
point de I'arrét. La reprise peut ne pas fonctionner si vous avez arrété la lecture
dans les 30 derniéres secondes de la plage finale.

¢ Le lecture de repnse sera annulée si vous ouvrez le compartiment du disque Si
i'appareii est mis hors tension, ia iecture de reprise ne sera pas anntiée. Dans
ce cas, n'oubliez pas de régler le commutateur HOLD & OFF avant de changer

de disque.

Lecture aléatoire — [4
Appuyez sur PLAY MODE el dg d ent g pour afficher GNDW) .

I aa nlanne dis dieniia anrnant I 11ng
LTO MIQYTO Uu UidsYus STiUlit iucs

n

0 T
S?
@
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" e
Pour annuler la lecture aléataire ppuyez sur PLAY MODE en mode d'attenta,

@NDW) passera a RNDM .

Remarques
* |l estimpossible de revenir a la plage précédente en appuyant sur l44 pendant
la lecture aléatoire,

¢ Il est impossible de sélectionner la répétiton d’'une plage pendant la lecture
aléatoire.

Lecture répétée —

Appuyez sur PLAY MODE pendant le lecture pour sélectionner la lecture répétée
comme suit.

(o | : répétition d’une plage €————

< ALL : répétition de toutes les plages

LECTURE PROGRAMMEE — M

24 plages maximum peuvent étre sélectionnées pour la lecture programmée.

1 Appuyez sur DISPLAY/ENTER en mode d'attente pour afficher Ram,
2 Sélectionnez la plage souhaitée en appuyant sur 44 et Pp|.
@ numéro de plage
® numéro de programme
3 Appuyéz sur DISPLAY/ENTER dans ies 8 secondes.
Si vous n’appuyez pas dans les 8 secondes, le numéro de plage passe a 00.
Alors, répétez la procédure depuis I'étape 2.

4 Réndtaz log dtanes 2 et 3 nour programmer d'autres nlages.
T TIVPVIVA VT VIGNUS & Tl U PUUT HIVYITQTTIITT U QUU SO prayes

5 Appuyez sur P11 PLAY/PAUSE pour démarrer la lecture programmée

Pour arréter la lecture programmée
Appuyez sur llSTOP/OFF/CHARGE.

Pour ajouter des plages au programme
Répétez ies étapes 2 et 3 avant de passer & 'étape 5. Vous pouvez ajouter des
plages & la fin du programme.

Pour effacer le programme

i L i

Appuyez sur ISTOP/OFF/CHARGE en mode de veille.

Pour contrdler les plages programmées
Appuyez sur plusieurs fois sur DISPLAY/ENTER avant de

| a niimdrn da chamiia nlasa nranrammia o'affinhara dona Pardea
LT NUITITIV UG LHayuo prayc prvyraniiniice S anlivnicia uaiis 1 Uidl

A lantiira

1igCwuie.

passer a I'étape 5.
v Al

Remarques

* Le programme est aussi effacé a I'ouverture du compartiment du disque ou quand
la fonction de coupure automatique met 'appareil hors tension.

¢ Quand 24 plages sont programmées, “P-FULL" s'affiche, et aticu
peut plus étre ajoutée.

* Il est impossible de revenir a la plage précédente en maintenant 44 pressé
pendant la lecture nrnnrammép

. La lecture répétée est possnble pendant la lecture programmée.

@

ne plage

Y VY e . Y. mE moemamm ———

RACCORDEMENT A UN APPAREIL EXTERIEUR — [T

Utilisez un cordon de raccordement ordinaire disponible dans le commerce a
miniprise stéréo 3,56 @ a une extrémité et deux prises phono & l'autre.
Raccordez la miniprise stéréo 4 la prise PHONES/LINE OQUT de I'appareil et les
prises phono aux bornes d'entrée analogique de I'appareil extérieur.

Remarques

* Mettez les deux appareils hors tension avant le raccordement.
* NE CONNECTEZ PAS aux entrées PHONO d’un amplificateur (a égalisateur

amplltlcateur phono mtégré)

. HjuSIeZ ie voiume et ie DSL sur cet apparell

MAINTENANCE

EYES RSV R RmA WA REW W
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Pour neiioyer ia ientiiie —
Sila lentille est sale, le lecteur sau
lentille de la maniére suivante.

Pour éliminer la poussiére ou des particules s&ches, utilisez d'abord un soufflet/
brosse @ pour objectif d’appareil photo et soufflez plusieurs fois pour détacher

les pamcules puis ‘brossez doucement I lentille ® pour la nettoyer Finissez en
souiffiant encore une fois ia ientilie.

Pour éliminer les empreintes de doigts, utilisez une ouate de coton humectée de
solution de nettoyage pour lentilles. Essuyez doucement du centre vers les bords.

Des solutiong de nattavaane nour lentilla
88 SCIUUCNS GE NSUCYage pourenuie

ieannnihlag danc la nammarsana
SPUITIVIGS UdiiS 1 CUNNNISive.

nemurque
Evitez de mettre trop de solution sur I'ouate de coton; elle pourrait couler dans
I'appareil et causer des dommages.

Annuvar tran fort avan Panats nourrait ravar
APPUY T GUN VI avel 1 duals guurian v

Pour nettoyer les disques — [8]

Avant ia lecture, essuyez ie disque du centre vers la périphérie avec un chiffon de
nettoyage. Aprés la lecture, rangez-le dans sa boite.

SPECIFICATIONS

1 haz laser
Laser semiconductor

Filtra dinital non anhramiiactran da 4 vacrac 1
v Uigitar LU SUUTSITIUGOUCU U & vEULos +

de conversién digital analégica

20 — 20.000 Hz

Toma PHONES/LINE OUT (minitoma estéreo)
12 mW + 12 mW (EIAJ 16 ohmios a 1 kHz)
500 mV {47 k ohmios a 1 kHz)

CCde3 V utlllzando dos pltas alcalinas AA (LR6)
CC de 2,4 V utilizando dos baterfas recargabies
(Ni-Cd 1,2 V 700 mAh) vendidas en los comercios
del ramo.

CA del hogar utilizando el adaptador de CA incluido

Sistema de seguimiento
Receptor de laser
Coanvareidn N/A
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Respuesta de frecuencia
Toma de salida
Sallda méxima

Alimentacién eléctrica

Dimensiones 129 (An.) x 28 (Al.) x 134 (Prof.) mm

Peso Aprox. 215 g sin pilas

Accesorios Adaptador de CAAC-A62 (1)
Auricuiares estéreo (1)

Adaptador de CA AC-A62 Voltaje nominal: CA de 120V, 60 Hz

Las especificaciones y aspecto de este aparato estan sujetos a cambios sin previo
aviso.
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Téte de lecture laser Laser semi-conducteur
Conversion N-A Filtre numérique & suréchantilionage 4 fois +
convertisseur N-A 1 bit

Réponse de fréquence 20 4 20.000 Hz
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12 mW + 12 mW (EIAJ 16 ohms a 1 kHz)
500 mV (47 k ohms a 1 kHz)

3V ¢.c. avec deux piles alcalines format AA (LR6)

Qe Qilal VR (-0

Puissance maximum

Alimentation

2,4V c.c. avec deux plles rechargeables (Ni-Cd

1,2 V 700 mAh)} disponibies dans le commerce.
Secteur avec I'adaptateur secteur fourni

Dimensions (/h/p) 129 x 28 x 134 mm

Daide Eniy D1B A nilag avaliaa

VIO iV, &IV 3, PIIUO CAVIUTO

Accessoires Adaptateur secteur AC-A62 (1)
Ecouteurs stéréo (1)

Adanptateur s ur AC-A62 Tension nominale: 120 V CA, 60 Hz

Les spécnftcattons et 'aspect extérieur de cet appareil sont su;ets a modification
sans préavis.
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